

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

No. 23-10343

CLARISSA GILMORE

Plaintiff-Appellant,

vs.

GEORGIA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS, et al.

Defendants-Appellees.

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA, STATESBORO DIVISION

---

**BRIEF OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

---

Janai S. Nelson  
President & Director-Counsel  
Ashok Chandran\*  
Arielle Humphries  
NAACP LEGAL DEFENSE AND  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
40 Rector Street, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor  
New York, NY 10006  
T: (212) 965-2200  
F: (212) 226-7529

Christopher Kemmitt  
NAACP LEGALDEFENSE AND  
EDUCATIONAL FUND, INC.  
700 14<sup>th</sup> Street NW, Ste. 600  
Washington, DC 20005  
T: (202) 682-1300  
F: (202) 682-1312

Shania King  
The Law Office of Shania King, LLC  
1075 Peachtree St.  
Atlanta, GA 30039

*Counsel for Plaintiff- Appellant*  
*\*Counsel of Record*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons and Corporate Disclosure Statement .....	ii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	iv
Table of Authorities .....	vii
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	3
Statement of Issues Presented .....	4
Statement of the Case.....	5
I.    Factual Background .....	5
A.    Ms. Gilmore Clears All Standard Security Procedures to Visit Her Then-Husband at Smith State Prison on February 26, 2017.....	5
B.    Defendants Decide to Strip Search Ms. Gilmore Without Suspicion After Lieutenant Milton Stares Down Ms. Gilmore and Feels Disrespected When Ms. Gilmore Stares Back at Her .	7
C.    Defendants Strip Search Ms. Gilmore.....	9
II.    Procedural History .....	12
Summary of the Argument.....	16
Standard of Review.....	18
Argument.....	18
I.    Defendants Violated Ms. Gilmore’s Fourth Amendment Rights When They Strip-Searches Her Without Reasonable Suspicion and Used Unreasonably Intrusive Measures .....	19

A.	Because There Was No Evidence Ms. Gilmore Had Drugs Inside Her Clothing, the Search Was Not Justified at Its Inception.....	20
B.	Defendants Conducted the Search in an Abusive Manner That Was Not Reasonably Related to the Circumstances. ....	25
II.	Defendants Are Not entitled to Qualified Immunity For Strip Searching Ms. Gilmore .....	27
A.	The District Court Plainly Erred in Finding Defendants Acted Within the Scope of Their Discretionary Authority Because They Violated Express Restrictions on Their Authority. ....	29
B.	It Has Long Been Clearly Established that Strip Searches Require Reasonable Suspicion and Cannot Be Excessively Intrusive.....	34
1.	Supreme Court and circuit authority clearly establish the need for at least reasonable suspicion before a prison visitor may be strip-searched.....	36
2.	The only exception to the requirement of reasonable suspicion is for incarcerated persons immediately following contact with the free world, who may be visually strip searched pursuant to a nondiscretionary policy.....	37
3.	It is clearly established that invasive physical contact during a strip search is excessive in scope. ....	42
4.	The District Court ignored Florence’s own admonitions, turning it into an exception that swallows the rule.....	44
C.	Defendants Were on Fair Notice of Their Unconstitutional Conduct Because of Both Case Law and Their Own Regulations—Which They Admitted in Briefing to the District Court.....	47
	Conclusion.....	50
	Certificate of Compliance .....	52
	Certificate of Service .....	52

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Adrienne Roggenbuck Tr. v. Dev. Res. Grp., LLC</i> , 505 F. App'x 857 (11th Cir. 2013).....	30
<i>Al-Amin v. Smith</i> , 511 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2008).....	47
<i>Alcocer v. Mills</i> , 906 F.3d 944 (11th Cir. 2018).....	18
<i>Bd of Educ. of Indep. Sch. Dist. No. 92 v. Earls</i> , 536 U.S. 822 (2002).....	41
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Blue Martini Kendall, LLC v. Miami Dade Cnty., Fla.</i> , 816 F.3d 1343 (11th Cir. 2016).....	29
<i>Brent v. Ashley</i> , 247 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2001).....	20, 22, 35
<i>T.R. ex rel. Brock v. Lamar Cnty. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 25 F.4th 877 (11th Cir. 2022).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burch v. P.J. Cheese, Inc.</i> , 861 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2017).....	29
<i>Burton v. Tampa Hous. Auth.</i> , 271 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Butterworth v. Bowen</i> , 796 F.2d 1379 (11th Cir. 1986).....	32
<i>Calloway v. Lockey</i> , 948 F.3d 194 (4th Cir. 2020).....	39

<i>Cantu v. City of Dotham</i> , 974 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2020).....	34
<i>Cates v. Stroud</i> , 976 F.3d 972 (9th Cir. 2020).....	26, 39
<i>Cochrane v. Quattrocchi</i> , 949 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1991).....	23
<i>Daugherty v. Campbell</i> , 33 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 1994).....	21, 35
<i>D.H. ex rel. Dawson v. Clayton Cnty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 830 F.3d 1306 (11th Cir. 2016).....	25, 34
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979).....	40
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	27
<i>Est. of Cummings v. Davenport</i> , 906 F.3d 934 (11th Cir. 2018).....	30
<i>Evans v. City of Zebulon</i> , 351 F.3d 485 (11th Cir. 2003).....	42
<i>Evans v. Stephens</i> , 407 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2005).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florence v. Board of Chosen Freeholders of County of Burlington</i> , 566 U.S. 318 (2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991).....	32
<i>Fonder v. Sheriff of Kankakee Cnty.</i> , 823 F.3d 1144 (7th Cir. 2016).....	38
<i>Fugate v. Erdos</i> , No. 21-4025, 2022 WL 3536295 (6th Cir. Aug. 18, 2022).....	38



*Glasscox v. City of Argo*,  
903 F.3d 1207 (11th Cir, 2018).....33

*Harbert Int’l, Inc. v. James*,  
157 F.3d 1271 (11th Cir. 1998).....30

*Harris v. Ostrout*,  
65 F.3d 912 (11th Cir. 1995).....23

*Hinkle v. Beckham Cnty. Bd. of Cnty. Comm’rs*,  
962 F.3d 1204 (10th Cir. 2020).....38

*Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland*,  
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....27, 28

*Hope v. Pelzer*,  
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....47

*Hudson v. Palmer*,  
468 U.S. 517 (1984).....23

*Hunter v. Auger*,  
672 F.2d 668 (8th Cir. 1982).....21, 35

*Lenz v. Winburn*,  
51 F.3d 1540 (11th Cir. 1995).....30

*May v. City of Nahunta*,  
846 F.3d 1320 (11th Cir. 2017).....19, 42

*Mays v. Springborn*,  
719 F.3d 631 (7th Cir. 2013).....24

*Mich. Dep’t of State Police v. Sitz*,  
496 U.S. 444 (1990).....40

*New Jersey v. T.L.O.*,  
469 U.S. 325 (1985).....35, 40, 41

*Parkell v. Danberg*,  
833 F.3d 313 (3d Cir. 2016).....38

*Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors, Inc.*,  
386 F.3d 993 (11th Cir. 2004).....29

*Powell v. Barrett*,  
541 F.3d 1298 (11th Cir. 2008).....*passim*

*Powell v. Snook*,  
25 F.4th 912 (11th Cir. 2022).....34

*Romo v. Champion*,  
46 F.3d 1013 (10th Cir. 1995), *cert denied*, 516 U.S. 947 (1995).....21, 36

*Safford United Sch. Dist. No. 1 v. Redding*,  
557 U.S. 364 (2009)..... 18, 35, 47

*Sconiers v. Lockhart*,  
946 F.3d 1256 (11th Cir. 2020).....18

*Taylor v. Riojas*,  
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....47

*Thorne v. Jones*,  
765 F.2d 1270 (5th Cir. 1985).....21, 35

*Tolan v. Cotton*,  
572 U.S. 650 (2014)..... 18, 27, 33, 49

*United States v. Fowlkes*,  
804 F.3d 954 (9th Cir. 2015).....43

*United States v. Touset*,  
890 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2018).....25, 43

*Varone v. Bilotti*,  
123 F.3d 75 (2d Cir. 1997).....21, 35

*Veronia Sch. Dist. 47J v. Acton*,  
515 U.S. 646 (1995).....40

*Williams v. City of Cleveland*,  
771 F.3d 945 (6th Cir. 2014).....43

*Winston v. Lee*,  
470 U.S. 753 (1985).....25, 48

*Wood v. Clemons*,  
89 F.3d 922 (1st Cir. 1996) .....21, 35

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....4

28 U.S.C. § 1331.....3

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....3

**Other Authorities**

11th Cir. L.R. 3-1.....29
